tangible assets (total assets less goodwill and other intangible assets) less total consolidated liabilities, and pro forma net tangible book value per
share of Class A common stock represents net tangible book value divided by the aggregate number of shares of Class A common stock
outstanding after giving effect to the Reorganization and this offering (assuming there is no exchange of Class B common units for shares of
Class A common stock pursuant to the exchange agreement).

   After giving effect to the transactions described under "Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information," including the sale of
28,151,958 shares of our Class A common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price of $27.00 per share and the application of the
proceeds from this offering as described in "Use of Proceeds," our pro forma net tangible book value as of June 30, 2013 would have been
$564.0 million, or $20.03 per share of Class A common stock. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of
$8.67 per share of Class A common stock to our member owners and an immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book value of $6.97 per
share of Class A common stock to investors in this offering.

   The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share of Class A common stock basis, assuming the underwriters do not exercise their
overallotment option in whole or in part:

Initial public offering price per share $ 27.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2013 $ 11.36
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to the Reorganization (assuming there is no
exchange of Class B common units for shares of Class A common stock pursuant to the exchange agreement) and
this offering 8.67

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after the completion of this offering 20.03

Dilution per share to investors in this offering $ 6.97

   In connection with the Reorganization and this offering, Premier, Inc., Premier LP and the member owners have entered into an exchange
agreement which will become effective upon the completion of the Reorganization and this offering. Pursuant to the terms of the exchange
agreement, commencing on the one-year anniversary of the last day of the calendar month in which we consummate this offering, and during
each year thereafter, a member owner may only exchange up to one-seventh of Premier LP Class B common units initially allocated to such
partner (or subsequently purchased pursuant to the related right of first refusal), for shares of our Class A common stock, cash or a combination

[…]

tangible book value divided by the aggregate number of shares of Class A common stock outstanding after giving effect to the Reorganization
and assuming that all

78

Edgar Filing: Premier, Inc. - Form 424B4

98

Table of Contents

holders of Premier LP Class B common units exchanged one-seventh of their Class B common units for shares of Class A common stock on a
one-for-one basis.

   After giving effect to the transactions described under "Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information," including the
application of the proceeds from this offering as described in "Use of Proceeds," our pro forma net tangible book value as of June 30, 2013
(assuming the exchange of one-seventh of the Class B common units in Premier LP held by our member owners for shares of our Class A
common stock in the manner described in the preceding paragraph) would have been $564.0 million, or $12.75 per share of Class A common
stock. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $1.39 per share of Class A common stock to our member
owners and an immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book value of $14.25 per share of Class A common stock to investors in this
offering.

   The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share of Class A common stock basis, assuming the underwriters do not exercise their
overallotment option in whole or in part:

Initial public offering price per share $ 27.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2013 $ 11.36
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to the Reorganization and this offering 1.39

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after the completion of this offering 12.75

Dilution per share to investors in this offering $ 14.25

   If the underwriters' overallotment option is exercised in full, the pro forma net tangible book value per share of Class A common stock (i)
after giving effect to the Reorganization (assuming there is no exchange of Class B common units for shares of Class A common stock pursuant
to the exchange agreement) and this offering would be approximately $20.73 per share and the dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per
share of Class A common stock to new investors would be approximately $6.27 per share and (ii) after giving effect to the Reorganization
(assuming the exchange of one-seventh of the Class B common units in Premier LP held by our member owners for shares of our Class A

[…]

had we operated as a public company during the periods presented. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information should not be
relied upon as being indicative of our financial condition or results of operations had the Reorganization and this offering and the contemplated
use of the net proceeds from this offering as described under "Structure" and "Use of Proceeds" occurred on the dates assumed. The unaudited
pro forma consolidated financial information also does not project our results of operations or financial position for any future period or date.

   The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information presented assumes (i) no exercise by the underwriters of their overallotment
option to purchase up to an additional 4,222,793 shares of Class A common stock from us, and (ii) except as otherwise set forth in the footnotes
to this section, all of our member owners prior to the Reorganization will continue as member owners subsequent to the Reorganization and this
offering.

82

Edgar Filing: Premier, Inc. - Form 424B4

102

Table of Contents

 Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2013

(In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)
PHSI
Actual

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Premier, Inc.
Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 198,296 $ 170,640(1) $ 368,936
Marketable securities 57,323 � 57,323
Accounts receivable, net 62,224 � 62,224
Inventories 12,741 � 12,741
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 25,404 (3,089)(2) 22,315
Due from related party 1,650 � 1,650
Deferred tax assets 8,403 � 8,403

Total current assets 366,041 167,551 533,592
Investments 6,676 � 6,676
Property and equipment, net 115,587 � 115,587
Restricted cash 5,000 � 5,000
Deferred tax assets 15,077 286,111(3) 301,188
Goodwill 61,410 � 61,410
Intangible assets, net 4,292 � 4,292
Other assets 24,833 � 24,833

Total assets $ 598,916 $ 453,662 $ 1,052,578

Liabilities, redeemable limited partners' capital and stockholders' equity
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 61,203 $ � $ 61,203
Accrued compensation and benefits 51,359 � 51,359
Deferred revenue 18,880 � 18,880
Current portion of notes payable 12,149 � 12,149
Payable pursuant to tax receivable agreement � 9,835(3) 9,835
Income tax payable 3 11,909(4) 11,912
Other current liabilities 1,554 � 1,554

Total current liabilities 145,148 21,744 166,892
Notes payable, less current portion 22,468 � 22,468
Payable pursuant to tax receivable agreement, less current portion � 187,654(3) 187,654
Long-term liabilities 45,897 � 45,897

Total liabilities 213,513 209,398 422,911

Redeemable limited partners' capital 307,635 116,358(5) 423,993
Stockholders' equity:
Series A Preferred stock, par value $0.01, 400,000 shares authorized; no shares issued and
outstanding � � �
Common stock, par value $0.01, 12,250,000 shares authorized; 5,653,390 shares issued and
outstanding, no shares outstanding on a pro forma basis 57 (57)(6) �
Class A common stock, par value $0.01, 500,000,000 shares authorized; 28,151,958 shares
issued and outstanding on a pro forma basis � 282(6) 282
Class B common stock, par value $0.000001, 600,000,000 shares authorized;
112,607,832 shares issued and outstanding on a pro forma basis � �(6) �
Additional paid-in capital 28,866 139,593(7) 168,459
Common stock subscribed 300 (300)(6) �
Subscriptions receivable (300) 300(6) �
Retained earnings 50,599 (11,909)(4) 38,690

Edgar Filing: Premier, Inc. - Form 424B4

103

Noncontrolling interest (1,754) � (1,754)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss � (3)(5) (3)

Total stockholders' equity 77,768 127,906 205,674

Total liabilities, redeemable limited partners' capital and stockholders' equity $ 598,916 $ 453,662 $ 1,052,578

83

Edgar Filing: Premier, Inc. - Form 424B4

104

Table of Contents

 Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2013

(In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)
PHSI
Actual

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Premier, Inc.
Pro Forma

Net revenue:
Net administrative fees $ 519,219 $ (105,012)(8) $ 414,207
Other services and support 205,685 � 205,685

Services 724,904 (105,012) 619,892
Products 144,386 � 144,386

869,290 (105,012) 764,278
Cost of revenue:
Services 103,795 � 103,795
Products 133,618 � 133,618

237,413 � 237,413

Gross profit 631,877 (105,012) 526,865
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 248,301 � 248,301
Research and development 9,370 � 9,370
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 1,539 � 1,539

259,210 � 259,210

Operating income 372,667 (105,012) 267,655
Other income, net 12,145 � 12,145

Income before income taxes 384,812 (105,012) 279,800
Income tax expense 9,726 19,910(9) 29,636

Net income 375,086 (124,922) 250,164
Add: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest in S2S Global 1,479 � 1,479
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest in Premier LP (369,189) 150,726(3) (218,463)

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest (367,710) 150,726 (216,984)

Net income attributable to Premier, Inc. $ 7,376 $ 25,804 $ 33,180

Earnings per share of Class A common stock
Basic $ 1.18(10)

Diluted 1.18

Weighted average shares of Class A common stock
Basic 28,152(11)

Diluted 28,152

84

Edgar Filing: Premier, Inc. - Form 424B4

105

 Table of Contents

(1)
Reflects net effect on cash and cash equivalents of the receipt of gross proceeds from this offering of $760.1 million and the purchase
of units from the member owners described in "Use of Proceeds."

(In Thousands)
Actual cash as reported $ 198,296
Pro forma adjustments
Gross proceeds from this offering 760,103
Underwriting discounts, commissions and other expenses (45,606)